“Panel Justiça em Números”2, (Justice in Numbers Panel), also managed by the National 

Council of Justice, there has been a historical increase in the number of cases pending 

judgment that deal with supplementary health, and while in January 2020, there were 

approximately 210,000 (two hundred and ten thousand) cases being processed before the 

Judiciary, in June 2024 the number was close to 315,000 (three hundred and fifteen 

thousand). 

Considering, therefore, the relevance that the Judiciary's role has in formatting the 

content and limits of contracts resulting from the consumer relationship between healthcare 

plan operators and their users, this work aims to visit and analyze some of the main case